
BI Incorporated dba B.I. 
Incorporated

Greenfeather 
Monitoring, LLC

Securus Monitoring, an 
Aventiv Company

Sentinel Offender Services, 
LLC

Description Cost per Day Cost per Day Cost per Day Cost per Day
1.  SCRAM GPS $4.40 $4.95 $4.75 $4.92
2.  SCRAM CAM (Continuous Alcohol Monitoring) (Transdermal) $5.50 $5.50 Not Offered $5.50
3.  SCRAM CAM (Download every 3 days) Not Offered $5.15 Not Offered Not Offered
4.  Remote Breath Alcohol $4.95 $5.00 $4.90 $4.50
5.  Victim Notification (Paired with SCRAM GPS) Not Offered $1.50 Not Offered Not Offered
6.  SCRAM Touch Point Not Required $2.50 Not Required Not Required

       RFP #25-0037   Contract

BOCC APPROVAL AUGUST 13, 2025
BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS AUGUST 7, 2025

3.  ELECTRONIC MONITORING -- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
       FUNDING -- DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
       (Request sent to 36 vendors)

On the recommendation of Lee Barrier, on behalf of the Department of Corrections, Tim Myers moved to accept the proposal 
from Greenfeather Monitoring, LLC at the rates listed above for a period of one (1) year with two (2) one (1) year options 
to renew. Brandi Baily seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

A committee comprised of Beth Hopper, Julee Meslin, and Tom Struble - Department of Corrections; Phuc Boi - COMCARE; and Lee Barrier -Purchasing 
evaluated the proposal responses based on criteria set forth in the RFP. The committee unanimously agreed to accept the proposal from Greenfeather 
Monitoring, LLC.

Sedgwick County Department of Corrections (SCDOC) requires a qualified firm to provide a comprehensive electronic monitoring program. Services will 
include Global Positioning System (GPS) equipment, alcohol monitoring equipment, and 24/7 monitoring. The firm will be responsible for enrollment, 
installation, troubleshooting, and coordination of scheduling restrictions with SCDOC. The services will be provided to both juvenile and adult clients under the 
supervision of Department of Corrections when referred by authorized personnel at the established rate and service level.

Greenfeather Monitoring, LLC held the previous contract for the Department of Corrections and the department has been extremely satisfied with the level of 
service provided for the past three (3) years.

This was a proposal not a bid. Proposals are scored based on criteria set forth in the RFP. There are five (5) components to this RFP:

Notes:
2022  Spend: $  77,394.00
2023  Spend: $127,681.00
2024  Spend: $129,715.00

Questions and Answers

Anna Meyerhoff-Cole: How are these rates compared to the last contract?

Lee Barrier: There was a slight increase. I want to say about 3% maybe, just really slight.

Tania Cole: I don't know. I'm just curious as I'm reading through this description if someone can just explain each description? Some of it is a little bit self 
explanatory but I don't understand what SCRAM Touch Point is or Victim Notification. Could someone explain that?

Tom Struble: SCRAM is just a brand of monitoring. It's the company that produces the equipment. But as you look at like TAM that's Transdermal Alcohol 
Monitoring. So that's just a bracelet that's on the ankle that continuously monitors their clients intake of alcohol through perspiration of their skin. Touch Point 
is basically a cellular service. If you notice only one (1) vendor offers that and it wasn't necessarily something that was requested in the RFP. They just put it in 
there because it's something they offer. It's basically just the ability to monitor a client through their cell phone. It does digital recognition of the client. They can 
check in and check out. We don't necessarily use that but they just put it in there I suppose as an option if we would like to use it. Then I believe the last one was 
a Victim Notification. Once again, that was only offered by Greenfeather, I believe, and that is the ability for if a judge would like to they can give the victim of 
a crime the ability to be notified if that bracelet that the client is wearing comes in the area of them. They don't necessarily know where the perpetrator is but 
they know that they might be a good idea to exit that area. It's not used very often but it is a really good option if the judge chose to put the client on that.

Anna Meyerhoff-Cole: So SCRAM is the manufacturer so we went out looking specifically for SCRAM devices?

Tom Struble: No. SCRAM is just the manufacturer that Greenfeather uses. I think one of the other vendors perhaps uses SCRAM too. So some of the vendors 
have their own equipment. They are the actual manufacturers of the equipment and then they also utilize the equipment. Greenfeather just has a contract to use 
SCRAM bracelets, SCRAM equipment.


	25-0037

